
 

Agenda - Standards of Conduct Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 27 February 2018 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Meriel Singleton 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddStandards@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Code of Conduct - Review: Consideration of consultation 

responses received 

(09.30 - 09.45) (Pages 1 - 80)  

SoC(5)-04-18 Paper 1 – Letter from Andrea Leadsom MP 

SoC(5)-04-18 Paper 2 – Consultation response from Chwarae Teg 

SoC(5)-04-18 Paper 3 – Consultation response from Welsh Women’s Aid 

SoC(5)-04-18 Paper 4 – Consultation response from Flintshire County 

Council 

SoC(5)-04-18 Paper 5 – Consultation response from Equality and Human 

Rights Commission 

 

3 Code of Conduct Review - Stakeholder event 

(09.45 - 10.45)   

Cerys Furlong – Chief Executive, Chwarae Teg 

Gwendolyn Sterk – Public Affairs Manager, Welsh Women’s Aid 

Ruth Coombs – Head of Wales Equality and Human Rights Commission 

Iestyn Wyn – Campaigns, Policy and Research Manager, Stonewall Cymru 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(10.45)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Item 5 

5 Code of Conduct - Review: Consideration of evidence received 

(10.45 - 11.00)   



Y Pwyllgor Safonau Ymddygiad/ Standards of Conduct Committee 
SoC(5)-04-18 P1 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Published 8 February 2018

Cross-Party Working Group on 
an Independent Complaints and 
Grievance Policy

Report

Pack Page 2



Introduction	 3
Membership of the Working Group	 4
Secretariat	 4
Terms of Reference	 5
Evidence 	 6
Chapter 1: Key findings	 8
Chapter 2: New policies and procedures	 9
Content of new policies and procedures	 9
Reporting and monitoring	 10
Support services	 10
Confidentiality	 11
Decisions and sanctions	 11
[...]
r an inclusive and supportive 

workplace culture. 

41. The Committee should consider the Commission’s Freedom of 

Expression Legal Framework guidance with regard to the conduct 

of Assembly Members.  

Pack Page 80


	Agenda
	2 Code of Conduct - Review: Consideration of consultation responses received
	180220 - Andrea Leadsom MP to JB_e
	Working Group on an Independent Complaints and Grievance Policy
	Introduction
	Membership of the Working Group
	Secretariat
	Terms of Reference
	Evidence 


	Chapter 1: Key findings
	Chapter 2: New policies and procedures
	Content of new policies and procedures
	Reporting and monitoring
	Support services
	Confidentiality
	Decisions and sanctions
	Table 1: Decision making
	Supporting work required
	New policies and procedures
	Procurement and contracts
	Parliamentary Codes of Conduct
	Data sharing 
	Outstanding actions 
	Review body 



	Chapter 3: Sexual harassment
	Reporting and monitoring
	Informal process
	Investigation
	Supporting work required 
	Appeals
	Research



	Chapter 4: Bullying and harassment
	Reporting and monitoring
	Informal process 
	Investigation
	Supporting work required 
	Appeals
	HR advice service



	Chapter 5: Culture change 
	Behaviour Code for Parliament 
	Training
	Culture change 
	Monitoring and review



	Chapter 6: Possible sanctions
	Table 2: Possible sanctions

	Chapter 7: Next steps 
	Work by the House Authorities 
	Working Group
	Review


	Annex A: Oral submissions
	Annex B: Written submissions
	Annex C: Sample codes of conduct
	Annex D: Definitions

	SoC(5)-04-18 P2 - Chwarae Teg
	SoC(5)-04-18 P3 - Welsh Women's Aid
	SoC(5)-04-18 P4 - Flintshire County Council
	SoC(5)-04-18 P5 - EHRC






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Standards of Conduct Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 27 February 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.33 - 10.54

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4518 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Jayne Bryant AM (Chair) 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Paul Davies AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Witnesses: 

Ruth Coombs, Equality and Human Rights Commission 

Cerys Furlong, Chwarae Teg 

Gwendolyn Sterk, Welsh Women's Aid 

Andrew White, Stonewall Cymru 

Iestyn Wyn, Stonewall Cymru 

Committee Staff: 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Enrico Carpanini (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4518


2 Code of Conduct - Review: Consideration of consultation responses 

received  

2.1 The Members noted the letter from Andrea Leadsom MP and the consultation 

responses. 

3 Code of Conduct Review - Stakeholder event  

3.1 The Committee discussed the areas highlighted in the recent consultation 

regarding the review of the Code of Conduct with Cerys Furlong, Chief Executive, 

Chwarae Teg; Gwendolyn Sterk, Public Affairs Manager, Welsh Women’s Aid; Ruth 

Coombs, Head of Wales Equality and Human Rights Commission; Andrew White, 

Director, Stonewall Cymru and Iestyn Wyn, Campaigns, Policy and Research Manager, 

Stonewall Cymru. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Code of Conduct - Review: Consideration of evidence received  

5.1 Members considered the evidence received. 


